

No. 22-277

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, d.b.a. NETCHOICE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
REYNALDO GONZALEZ, MEHIER TAAMNEH, ET AL.  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—  
ERIC SCHNAPPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
University of Washington  
School of Law  
Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 660-8845  
schnapp@uw.edu

ROBERT J. TOLCHIN  
THE BERKMAN LAW OFFICE, LLC  
829 East 15th St.  
Brooklyn, NY 11230  
(718) 855-3627  
rtolchin@berkmanlaw.com

KEITH L. ALTMAN  
THE LAW OFFICE OF KEITH ALTMAN  
33228 West 12 Mile Rd.  
Suite 375  
Farmington Hills, MI 48334  
(516) 456-5885  
keithaltman@kaltmanlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Proceedings Below .....	3
Summary of Argument .....	6
Argument .....	7
I. The Court Should Adhere to the Principle of Constitutional Avoidance .....	7
II. The Statutory Grounds for Invalidating Portions of S.B. 7020 Are Substantial .....	11
A. S.B. 7020 Limits the Ability of a Cov- ered ICS to Remove Objectionable Material.....	12
B. S.B. 7020 Limits the Ability of a Cov- ered ICS to Refuse to Permit Postings by a User Who Repeatedly Posted Ob- jectionable Material.....	16
C. S.B. 7020 Limits the Ability of a Cov- ered ICS to Edit, Alter, or Prioritize Posted Material .....	17
Conclusion.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	20
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	8, 11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	8
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	20
<i>Dowbenko v. Google, Inc.</i> , 582 Fed. Appx. 801 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Escambia County v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984) .....	8, 11
<i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , No. 21-133 .....	1, 2, 18
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	20
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	10
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	8
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	8
<i>Spector Motor Service, Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944) .....	8
<i>Twitter v. Taamneh</i> , No. 21-1496 .....	1, 2
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	4, 5, 6, 9, 10
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c) .....	1, 2
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) .....	17, 18
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2) .....	5, 12, 16, 17
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A) .....	5, 6, 13, 15
47 U.S.C. § 230(e) .....	3
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3) .....	3, 10
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2) .....	3, 12
F.S.A. § 106.072(2) .....	17
F.S.A. § 106.072(5) .....	20
F.S.A. § 106.072(9) .....	10, 11
F.S.A. § 501.2041(1)(b) .....	14, 16
F.S.A. § 501.2041(1)(c) .....	17
F.S.A. § 501.2041(1)(e) .....	19
F.S.A. § 501.2041(1)(f) .....	13, 16
F.S.A. § 501.2041(2)(b) .....	13, 14, 17, 19
F.S.A. § 501.2041(2)(c) .....	14, 17, 19
F.S.A. § 501.2041(2)(d)(1) .....	14, 19
F.S.A. § 501.2041(2)(f) .....	13, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
F.S.A. § 501.2041(2)(g)(1).....	12
F.S.A. § 501.2041(2)(h).....	14, 15, 17, 19
F.S.A. § 501.2041(2)(j).....	15, 17, 19
F.S.A. § 501.2041(9) .....	10, 11, 20
F.S.A. § 501.2041(d) .....	15
F.S.A. § 501.2041(d)(1).....	17
F.S.A. § 501.2041(h) .....	17
Florida Statute, S.B. 7020 .....	<i>passim</i>
